Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



MODERN MEDIA HOLDINGS LIMITED

現代傳播控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 72)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of Modern Media Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at 7/F, Global Trade Square, 21 Wong Chuk Hang Road, Aberdeen, Hong Kong on Friday, 14 January 2022 at 3:00 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, transact the following business:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. "Subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, the English name of the Company be changed from "Modern Media Holdings Limited" to "Meta Media Holdings Limited" and the dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company be and is hereby changed from "現代傳播控股有限公司" to "超媒體控股有限公司" (the "Proposed Change of Company Name"); and that any one director or the secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents and make all such arrangements as he/she shall in his/her absolute and unfettered discretion deem necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name and to attend any necessary registration and/ or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

Details of the above resolution is set out in the circular of the EGM of the Company dated 23 December 2021. Unless otherwise indicated, the capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meaning as those defined in the circular.

By order of the Board

MODERN MEDIA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Shao Zhong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 December 2021

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises the following members: (a) as executive directors, Mr. SHAO Zhong, Ms. YANG Ying, Mr. LI Jian and Mr. DEROCHE Alain, Jean-Marie, Jacques; and (b) as independent non-executive directors, Mr. YICK Wing Fat Simon, Ms. WEI Wei and Mr. WAN Jie.

Notes:

- All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Articles, vote in his/her stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- To be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Link Market Services (Hong Kong) Pty Limited at Suite 1601, 16/F, Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting (i.e. on or before 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 (Hong Kong time)) or any adjourned meeting.
- The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 11 January 2022 to Friday, 14 January 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfers of shares shall be effected. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the forthcoming extraordinary general meeting, all transfers of shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms, must by lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Link Market Services (Hong Kong) Pty Limited at Suite 1601, 16/F, Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 10 January 2022.
- Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- If Typhoon Signal No.8 or above is expected to be hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is expected to be in force any time after 3 hours before the meeting time on the date of the meeting, then the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company (www.modernmedia.com.cn) and HKEXnews website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.